

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

----- X
IN RE: ACS SHAREHOLDERS :
LITIGATION : C.A. No. 4940-VCP
: :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO PROCEED IN ONE JURISDICTION**

Of Counsel

John D. Donovan, Jr.
Peter L. Welsh
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Tel: (617) 951-7000

Orin Harrison III
Scott Barnard
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: (214) 969-2800

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
Nathan A. Cook (#4841)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Tel: (302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for ACS Special Committee
Members Kurt R. Krauss, Paul E.
Sullivan, Ted B. Miller, Jr. and Frank
Varasano*

Of Counsel

Peter E. Kazanoff
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000

Bob Mow
Bart Sloan
K&L GATES
1717 Main Street, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: (214) 939-5500

Of Counsel

Lewis T. LeClair
Scott R. Jacobs
MCKOOL SMITH
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: (214) 978-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Harry Tashjian, IV (#4609)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 561-7700

*Attorneys for Xerox Corporation and
Boulder Acquisition Corp.*

David C. McBride (#408)
Bruce L. Silverstein (#2495)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
Tel: (302) 571-6600

Attorneys for Darwin Deason

Of Counsel

Francis P. Barron
Gary A. Bornstein
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 474-1000

Michael P. Lynn
Trey Cox
LYNN TILLOTSON PINKER & COX, LLP
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: (214) 981-3800

Dated: October 26, 2009

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
Tel: (302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Lynn R. Blodgett, Robert
Allen Druskin and Affiliated Computer
Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Delaware Action. 4

 B. The Texas Actions. 6

 C. Plaintiffs In The Delaware And Texas Actions Assert Identical
 Claims. 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE ACTIONS SHOULD PROCEED IN ONE FORUM ONLY. 8

 A. Both The Texas And Delaware Courts Have The Authority To
 Dismiss Or Stay The Texas And Delaware Actions. 8

 B. Either The Texas Actions Or The Delaware Action Should Be
 Stayed. 9

II. PREVAILING LAW FAVORS THE DELAWARE FORUM. 14

 A. Delaware Courts Have A Substantial Interest In Hearing These
 Actions. 14

 B. Delaware Courts Are Specifically Designed To Adjudicate Cases
 Like These In An Efficient Manner. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Adirondack GP, Inc. v. Am. Power Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 15060, 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 143 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 1996)	10
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3643-VCP, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 46 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2008).....	5, 9
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Optical Recording Corp.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1350 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	5
<i>Citgo Ref. & Mktg., Inc. v. Garza</i> , 187 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. App.—2006, writ abated).....	10
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Hamar Bottling Co.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2006).....	15
<i>County of York Employees Retirement Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co., et al.</i> , C.A. No. 4066-VCN, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 162 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008).....	5
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Goldstein v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , No. 6:06-CV-285, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32278 (E.D. Tex. May 1, 2007).....	13
<i>Intratex Gas Co. v. Beeson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. 2000).....	10
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	8
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom., Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000)	18
<i>In re Messervey Trust</i> , No. 04-00-00700-CV, 2001 Tex. App. LEXIS 430 (Tex. App. – San Antonio Jan. 24, 2001, no pet.)	8

<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. Nos. 3621-VCN, 3835-VCN, 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 176 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009)	18
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....	9
<i>Pride Int'l, Inc. v. Bragg</i> , 259 S.W.3d 839 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	14
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	17
<i>Rogers v. Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 288 U.S. 123 (1933).....	15
<i>Rosen v. Wind River Sys., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 4674-VCP, 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 114 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2009).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	17
<i>In re State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2006, orig. proceeding).....	8
<i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Shaw Plumbing Co.</i> , 760 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. 1988).....	9

STATUTES

Tex. Bus. Corp. Act Art. 802	3, 15
------------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Toward an Interest-Group Theory of Delaware Corporate Law</i> , 65 Tex. L. Rev. 469 (1987).....	18
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 5.62 (5th ed. 2008)	10

William H. Rehnquist, *The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice*, 48 Bus. Law. 351 (1992).....18, 19

Stephen A. Radin, *"Sinners Who Find Religion": Advancement of Litigation Expenses to Corporate Officials Accused of Wrongdoing*, 25 Tex. Rev. Litig. 209 (2005).....19
